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( - BCPU?FAN
HDMIR1 ATX_12V E]
—ARGB_V2_2

CPU_OPT
QF_PLUS Socket AM5

= QFLED

USB [JUSB 2.0 Hub

UBA_5G| 2
U4C_40:
UBA_5G_1 USB 3.2

U310G_LAN

Realtek®

[] AUDIO | 2-5GDELAN
o ESPI_DB

N — -
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B850M AORUS PRO WIFI7

PCIEX1

FU3C_20G
=]

m_Bios []
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1 %‘
® S
=
\— 5 AMD
1 80 o Chipset
S
[e2]
S
=

FU3A_5G
o {loollf7a]

F_AUDIO ARGB_V2_1 | SPI_TPM | SYS_FAN2 FUSB_1 FAN4_PUMP
ARGB_V2_3 LED_C SYS_FAN1 FUSB_2 SYS_FAN3 F_PANEL
WErsns




12 ERIEEERER

PCI-E 5.0/4.0 %% Bus

~[x16/x8/x4 ™ |J_5|4

x4/x2 ()

1M.2 SSD
(M2A_CPU)

1M.2 SSD
(M2B_CPU)

1 PCI-E x16

1ope [
— 2HomIes [ J—

MIC —
Line Out —

S/PDIF Out —

CODEC

AM5 CPU

CPU CLK+/- (100 MHz)

DDR5 5200/4800/4400 MT/s

TPM

SPI
Bus

eSPI
Bus

iTE®
Super /0

- 1 USB Type-C®,

with DP @) Alt mode

—D 2 USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A
USB 20

—’m@ 4 USB 2.0/1.1

P
PCle x4

PCI-E 4.0 Bus

x4

T

4 SATA3.0

1 PCI-E x4

PCI-E Bus

Ix1
M.2 WIFI

Ix1

Realtek®
2.5GbE LAN

LAN

BB R AR MRCPUTIE .

AMD Chipset

_:l 1USB Type-C®,

with USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 support
||=I! 4USB 3.2 Gen 1
—@ 3USB3.2Gen1
—@ 4USB 2.0/1.1
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FWRHITSETHENREREMITHERN, XEERBERRESEFEZM
TR BTIATERFE RIS ST A RIR It A F M 3 TS

© RIHIERINRTE ABHLTE R~ 5 EHRAEH

© REAENEBHRER LHNFIISEAERREMRSE, ENSZIWE =5
RIEHAREIAESRHE o

s BEREYBBRERAREMEFREZAMESLEXARIE, FEHRIELE
TREERKRR

« REHMBHEEETIRARBRER, EHIAEONBECEREE S,

© ERFRAERENZMAS BRELI O IS R & A & EK,

« ZEUER, PRAAERR(CPU)H MR, RIFE LRFRBFIR, BLMFHEF
W, IEWERRTF TR, ForaliheBYLUERR SR

© FIRERREZH, BEEEMERFRRSBFHELEN,

o HIEEEESR IR R TR L AR SKA, SR IA R IR R R 2 K A,

 FEFRRIRERNEHERRMHNEH R EERIR B XK E B EREE,

« EFRRIFENEREMEREGFRFIHIE R RIRLH C EMMERE,

o BB 2EMBIER FNARNTE, BRIEMENRIRSEE,

- EMERARBELNEEFRETR ESEMILER,

© BREREENHEES TR,

BB REENNERERET SSRGS,

s EREMNEFBRIRTESENER. HitiREEACASNGE

© MRENPUTRRARE, MERAFRTRE EEMBRAR SRR, FEOEL
AR AN Fo

o (ERFEHERS. MARASRLR, HERERE REMEXHA,
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FROLAbIERE e

AMD AM5HEE, K.

(CPU) AMD 57 9000Z 5/ 4b I8/
AMD 457 8000 54T EE/
AMD 4 7000 5| 4hFB S
(BEEREMEEATRTIHFNLESETIR)
iatil +  AMD B850

Ii]ﬁ

* ¢ ¢ 0+ o

7 $%DDR5 5200/4800/4400 MT/s

4/ DDR5 DIMM3f#&, &&= 32152256 GB (B —iffE 71564 GBAE)
I?#ilﬁﬁmﬁ%ﬁ#

7 #%non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 A 1£5&

S #AMD EXtended Profiles for Overclocking (AMD EXPO™)AExtreme
Memory Profile (XMP) X 7£5%

(CPURINTF & HIEL B FTRE S RN T FF N R 5 2B, & EFIDRAMAE
B#E, BEHENGEONEEZIFIIR.)

ERIIEE O

E:}:ﬁﬁAMD Radeon™ B R HUAL IR ES :
14NUSB Type-Co$M, 45USB 3.2 Gen 2081 DP4: R B R4
4, AT $5E143840x2160@144 HzHI 4y 352
* 74%DP 1.4RR AR HDR,
1/ HDMIFEA, AT % #5i£4096x2160@60 HzA 43 PR
* 374%HDMI 2.1k A B HDCP 2.3%HDR,
Y X FFHRA TR EHDMI 2.1 TMDSHISEAI#EO,
14NETERHDMIFEO, AT 745 5141920x1080@30 HzHI & 3R
* FAEHDMI 1.4RR 45
(B RINEERT L FRIMIE 1S EE AMCPUM B E R, )

¢ REWNIH=RRSEFEREH
< =i * £} Realtek® FHEH
+  SZ#%High Definition Audio
o ERIASAITARE
* B E R AT I T SRR, EE AT S B A,
BHNE AR E
+  SZ3ES/PDIFEH
Wk o HEFfRealtek® 2.5GbE 4t B (2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)
T ESHER »  Realtek® Wi-Fi 7 RTL8922AE

802.11a, b, g, n, ac, ax, be, 37#52.4/5/6 GHz T £ 5HEL
BLUETOOTH 5.4
Sz #511be 160MHz £k iB IS AR
(SEFRfEMIE B EERARERIEEM B ER. )
* Wi-Fi 7THIE 2 186 B T Windows 11 SV3RRZA I H5EE, Windows 1038 H 12
HHEXKIREE
**Wi-Fi 776 GHz H K AT FSME R S E T EERNEEEM AT

(EF)  IEUSB Type-Co#E MR X #4553 £40 Gbps, K IFEAR CPUTTIR M AR MR,
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14-PCI-E x1631&(PCIEX16), E-FCPU:
» AMD i 9000/7000F& 51 AbIE 23S, & #FPCle 5.0 x161E1T &
» AMD i 8000 5!-Phoenix 14bIE2E, S 3%PCle 4.0 K x81Z1THIME
» AMD i 8000%5!-Phoenix 240322, x#PCle 4.0% x41Z1T &
* PCIEX16HH#EN 745 B FEiNVMe SSD, HERLHE—K BRI NRESR
PCIEX1611&,
HEFERA:
1ANPCI-E x163518, Z#PCle 4.0 x4iE4T #0148 (PCIEX4)

FEEEED »  11M.23EHE(M2A_CPU), EFCPU, Sz#FSocket 3, M key,
type 25110/22110/2580/2280 SSD:
» AMD %t 9000/7000&R 5432 2S, 7#5PCle 5.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD £t % 8000% %!/-Phoenix 14b32 88, sx3#5PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD £t/ 8000 51-Phoenix 24bFEEE, 1%PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
+ 1M.2#E&(M2B_CPU), EFCPU, #¥Socket 3, M key,
type 22110/2280 SSD:
» AMD i 9000/7000& 542 2E, X3#PCle 5.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD i 8000% %1-Phoenix 142 2%, £4%PCle 5.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD %t 8000% 5!/-Phoenix 24bFE 28, % #5PCle 5.0 x2 SSD
¢ 4/SATA 3.0#:0
+ NVMe SSD3z###3%RAID 0. RAID 1. RAID 5% RAID 10
* RAID 5{%3& FiFAMD £/ 9000% 51| 4b 3225
+  SATARE #2 #4497 RAID 0, RAID 15 RAID 10
) UsB + EFCPU:
= 14USB Type-Co#MZE /5 #I0, #%5USB 3.2 Gen 21
24~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#E O (L1 &) /B HIO
¢  E-FCPU+USB 2.0 Hub:
44NUSB 2.0 O R EIO
o EFiHE+USB 3.2 Gen 1 Hub:
44~USB 3.2 Gen 1#0O7E/FE&EIO
o EFRRA:
14~USB Type-C®# 0, 37#5USB 3.2 Gen 2x2, ELXMHEZ N EHRA
USBHE A H
31NUSB 3.2 Gen 1#ZA(IMFEFEIO, 240 E LM W EHRAUSB
HhEEHEH)
44NUSB 2.01.13E0, & B HEL M EHR A USBIEERH
m R o 1424 PIN AR 4krE 1 R
i ¢ 118 PIN CPU ftEa 4 FE
o AANCPUR
*  1A4NCPURX /7K ZR 1 B
o N ERGEREEE
s ANRGEREIKRIERE
* 3 AI4RF2RGB Gen2 LEDKT i B JE il KR
¢ 1/1°RGB LEDKT 5 B2 i §if Jaiz

(iF)  MEUSB Type-CoREOAMIME S HF R 51E £40 Gbps, MkIEARRECPUTTIR AR RE ML
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L 2 K R IR R 2 R 2

2/\M.2 SSD#1E

4ANSATA 3.080

IR Bk £ 1R R

1B E & SRIE e

14~USB Type-Co4i B, Z#FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2
14NUSB 3.2 Gen 1#HEE

24NUSB 2.0/1.13F &

12 £ BT R (FRAE AL GC-TPM2.0 SPI/GC-TPM2.0 SPI 2.0/
GC-TPM2.0 SPI V21& )

14-HDMIFE )

INEREERA

N RGEEEH

1A BB CMOSEIHE ST

EEI0EE

L R R R I K R R R R N R R 4

1AHDMIFEERAED)

14> Q-Flash Plus#z4i

14-USB Type-C®#£ 0%+ (DP )
44NUSB 2.0/1.130

54~USB 3.2 Gen 130

2/NUSB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#E (41 )
11-RJ-45M 20

2D REHEO(2T2R)

24 E SO

I EF R A EED

O oIz

*

ESREITE® 1/0 #2HilEx

TR

* ¢ 6 o 0o o

R R
B
Rl
7K@ R G AIE AL
R E &
B RERU R
t R (KR EHIT B S KRR R BB RUE (KR E o

BIOS

14~256 Mbit flash
{85 FA&242 4L AMI UEFI BIOS
PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

. M TR

* | o o

74#%GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
* CCCHEHMBEFSRARFEMMAMER; SEFZHFNINEEBSK
FEHRARETARRE,
S #Q-Flash
2 #Q-Flash Plus
37 4% Smart Backup

(F—) REIFFHMEKCPUTIE,
(D) MEUSB Type-CoREOAMIME S H R 5% £40 Gbps, Mk IEARECPUTIIR AR E Mg
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B IR 14 +  Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZZ)

*

LAN bandwidth management software
BIERL

Sz4%Windows 11 64-bit
1E #Ag *  Micro ATX##&; 24.4cmx 24.4cm

* FERAESERE R R ER BN, BEMENSLER, BARBITEH,

o BERENMG[ZHIEEF] TE M EEFNIERER,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut
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23 RRPROEFRBAME

EF LS R A IEZE (CPU)RT, ISR THIE S
&. FEHIABTE BHICPURZE I EHR A 455

(B E W 7 S HHICPUBIR)

o ZECPUZ T, B R BBHIREH, EsRiRgg.,

. EHIACPUM E—$HRIAIE, 275 4R, CPUA T M\ CPUSE R (S 2 RIACPU
FMIEG M £ {5 B RCPUIE IS 0 i ),

. BIECPURE R HENT.

. FECPUBEARBRRE AT, YR, BNTHE SHCPUMIRE.,

. FEIRIBIEHICPUNING SRR B3R, AN RIS 2 G B8 B B S T bR A
B, B X i3 Bx FERSME M A AR IS, MR E SRS R Z BB
AR, TSI ERTE AL, BII: CPU. Bk, iR, BRSKIEE,

A. AR R B IEEE 51
1 S AE AR _ERICPUSE B i B RCPURIM A B .

=REhiEE
BRI E

AMS5 CPU3 &

e d
e g e o e s [ e i |

=fMACPU b
BRI E

AMS5 CPU

ERRCPUNMIFZABRAEAFE, BFRPESERRECPUARERE LEEON A
Bt .

o BEREMBEAEFERNEGRERH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/210/quick-guide.htm|?m=sw

-12-



B. RIRAR IR
K T 515 BAS CPUIE A 245 T EARAICPUSH N,

O CPURBRIBRIFT TERRIMET

@Y CPUtBTEHI#a] L SE&hiie,

ORFIEHKEEE LENBR R
=, BCPUEHEESRB E=m £
I, FRtEE EENBRFRPED
S—EWE,

(2]

IAFEHMENCPURM, #IACPUMIE
— L B (= F AR R) 3T 57 CPUER
1 R E— s (SR BCPULR
1] 33 FF4R1E LR O )RR RN .

(3]

WMECPURKIEME, BEeRLES
B, #EFNFRTERNE, i
FERRIPESEHER, BED
BREDRISER 25

*ARIFCPUIETE, RHRIECPURT,
HRERFRIPEENEE ES.

CPURIEME A CPUIEHERS, HIA\ITHCPUIRIEHIA TEMEE, LIRIERMCPURIE
iR,




C. RIRMWMME
CPURHE TR RS REBANE . (RSN RIS TIBRIEFTE R E A, &
SE TR LB XU BT A A F 48 )

2]

Type A:
F B XU B0 B A CP UG R
—BMOE, BRS—LKNMAR
T AECPURIERIER O = 45
B XU L AT A A 18 b 4 E A )
ME,

Type B:
HIEEBRCPUSRIEMIEE Y 10 /M2 22
BRBRCPURIEMIEE, EEEHM
KU R A fE 5 X A S R, B
B ER LKA REN-2-3-4 XBA IR
F, REHE,

@ ®

(O >3

* & FType BECHAXUB Y, ZESH BRI A2 Fp AR
BB —R TR B, EEN-2-3-4HIRF 5
HINE—E, HRTHRLBHE.

(3]

EEEHRRERNBIREBANER L
BYCPUHLH XU BB IR 4R EE(CPU_FAN),
B 52 B CPUBLH RUR Y &3 o




24 BREMER

E;Fﬂﬁ#zélﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ BHERUTHER:
& ﬁﬁ%ﬁ)ﬂﬁﬁﬁE’]WT?%*L#%ZETEBHE*&E’J&% EE, BiEERERSE. | hE. &
E. BN ES, (BERENGEEOFXIHNNFEEEERTIR)
s ERENGFEEZH, BEEWEERIREXE, LRERIRE,
. AEEZEHRIET, ERANNATESBIR, AEEHTERE, WS IZIEREN
ﬁmo
o RIENTFEM, ESBEMDDRS_AQHEEF R LRLE,

K NTFEREZWN: W /6RAM

DDR5_A1 DDR5_A2 DDR5_B1 DDR5_B2
i - ; - | RETHATNRIE R RS
prr—y y y y y I*Eﬁﬁﬁﬁf,‘mr%'{k*?a‘rﬂ
s RN B, SUERE EHIHE,
(*: Fijﬂﬂlﬁémr#ﬁufﬁ‘“) lﬁ%‘*ﬂ’s‘i@#‘ﬁ“‘”mf F5%o

S[T) DDR5_A1
S DDR5 A2
DDR5_B1
DDR5_B2

WBERFRER

e FRE B4 W FEIBEH L HEIGEENFEALA (Dual Channel Technology), RHMNTFH
/&, BIOS& BEGMNFEMMERERE, HEANEENFEN, NFEEIHSLENTRE
SIBIN AR SREIFE,

N MBS AR IEE (Channel):

» i#EiEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2

» i#i&B (Channel B): DDR5_B1, DDR5_B2

B TFCPUMIIRE], BHEEANBERNFRRA, ERENFEHFERUATIRA:
1. MRARK—FNFR, TERINEEAFREAR,
2. MREBLRRAMIHUZLAES, BWEERBRNATFEEMERRE. M., EE, Fit),




25 BEIEFE

EFFRREY RFET, HERUTHER:
& < BEWIAERNY RFAREELEIRNZFER, GRS RFHER
Fo
o EREYRFZHE, BEUBRIEXA, LREMIRE,

BERTHSEREY REERERET RN R-FHEER:

1. ERFE\BAENY B-FEE, BBRBRVESE. HESHEEHER,
2. By RBEXFIEE, EEE TENGER,

3 EMEY RFNEFIHECSTERNEER,

4 By RS BEIRBLEETIERN,

5 REREMEHY RFRE, BERHENHES L.

6. FFREIE, BALEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEMIEE,

7. FERIERFEPREY R AIIREIIERE,

L:J;é% PCIEXIGIRHH

o BEREMIESEEIFRAIPCle EZ-Latch PlusEIRR it FA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/922/removePCIE.html
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2-6 RBRAIRFEANE

®
e ©
= [0] —
o HDMigEOE-)

Hnml Ik OR 3 A FHDCP 2.3#14& 7 B 37 #5Dolby TrueHDEDTS HD Master

mowwurweonreesce - AUdIOET STUE SA& I, AT SZHER1%192KHzZ/24bit 7.1-channel LPCMZ $5i4
Ho BRI EZE S HFHDMIEZEO M B RS 2 0, HDMIE AR AT 2 #51£4096x2160@60 HzH)
PR, KRATZ NS RS E RN B REMEARE,

o ERERFRRERDEFETULH=EREBEAS
o HIEREEHDMIEEE, 55T iﬁ%ﬁiﬁ’li‘ﬁlztsc%quHDMl(Jtl:iilﬂi%fd"(%Z‘Iﬂ
BIERGEMAARE),

© Q-Flash Plus$g ==
Q-Flash PlustR 515 F 2 48 KA (SHIFHE )RS T EHBIOS, Wil EREE4FEZOMNVE,
& TQ-Flash Plusi B S BRI H BN BIRIEE , iIE1TRTQFLEDS FHIRINIR(FR R F 281 TLE
*t), QFLED/AIRRIZIERHX R EBIOSE H 43R o

o USB2.0M1ER
MO FFUSB 2.0/11804&, IERTIAZERUSBIZ & ZE D,

® USB3.2Gen 1#&0
IO USB 3.2 Gen 1#14&, FAT3E A TUSB 2.0814&, BRI LUEREUSBIZFE IO,

© USB Type-C®#& R (DP &)
MO ZFFFRAEUSB Type-CORDPRRHIH, BRI LLZERUSB Type-COo/r H B <=3 5 {E A
WK EEIREDPRE RS, EHEDPRE NIRRT, AT X 155i43840x2160@144 HzBIH 2R,
IR HNSBEERSRIERERANEREMAARE, EOXZIFUSB 3.2 Gen 2 (#3)
& B RATIERBNIET, FAI5EETUSB 3.2 Gen 15USB 2.084&, &M AT LEHEUSB
WEEMED,

o R%i&N(RJ-45)
MO 2= EM-F(Gigabit Ethernet), IREZELZ HEEN, fFiiEEEH A 51%2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps)o M&#EOFERATHLAAAIT:

EEIERKT  BITIETRAT EEIERAT EITHERAT
|‘l_‘l I‘_l‘l STERE |8 TSRS |
SREELT | fEHiEEE25 Gbps %% EEEES
BB |fEHIEZE1 Gbps KT FAREIE
e JiES FEHEZE100 Mops
(F—) =EEIZFUMIERCPUTME,

EZ) EERBFNQ-Flash PlusThét, EEHEMIEE# [ F=RINEEN 48 ] B,
IEUSB Type-Co#EOMIE X i 51 240 Gbps, MRIBA R CPUTMIR AR E MK,

=7
1
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© USB3.2Gen 2 Type-AfEO(L )
IO 45USB 3.2 Gen 28148, H AT FRAFUSB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 2.0#14&, &7 LEEEUSB
wEEkEO,

® USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#EQ(4I &) (Q-Flash Plusi&ER)
O #USB 3.2 Gen 28148, FF AT 3R A TUSB 3.2 Gen 1R USB 2.0814&,, & AT LE#EUSBIZ
&Z O, $11TQ-Flash Plus =8, iEHUE ZEEE ZEO,

o XL#EO(2T2R)
EER&EREO,

@ BREWBIREEREED, TRREFTHRELAEZWNRITF.

o F5ML/ATERY\EE
OIS EMAHTL,
o ERM/EHY\GHL
A ET REEL,
o BFRLFMmLED
HEORSHFE RN H ERERTERATRNE MRS, £ALIRERABINENE
MRGEEERFHFHNED,

FIERFLZEWT:
%0 EHR2EE 48 51718 TAEE
O 04 H/ATERUEH v v v v
6 ERRERIEH v v v
T 77 TN AR 5 35 e B v
BT ERE ST KB/ y ,
PREEREHH
B F R A E T E LSRR, BERANTIFET AL, BHENE
SRR R

o BEREMGEIOEINRGNIZERRA,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html

© ERRERTREEFMEREN, HEBRIGERNED, BRRERETRG
BN,
o FBRRIERER, BEERY, I2ERERED, URERZEONKLIKRENR,
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27 PMEBRHERIETIT

RiERH
ARG EERAN AERPERIRSIHEERTRA GRS ARG NIKH, REBEIF L.

RESET RESET: R&EEEIRM

a

=

RS EERMRESMINGEE, BETE AHAMINEE, EEHZMIE# [BIOSTE
Fi&E | — [RST (MULTIKEY) ] BYi5 R,

/S8 )
KSR ATIARRIHECPU, BfFs. BFRBERFIIKSZEEIER, CPU. DRAMKVGA
ERERRTEEERE,; BOOTAISREMNFRTRINRERS

CPU: CPURZSIETAT
DRAM: Pz 4c ik A4S mAT
VGA: BEREIETRAT

BOOT: #BERGKEIERAT

a

=y

e e e e I




2-8 {RERBEINA

=R

=

1) ATX_12V 1)  F_PANEL
2) ATX 12)  F_AUDIO
3)  CPU_FAN 13)  FU3C_20G
4)  SYS_FAN1/213 14)  FU3A 5G
5  FAN4_PUMP 15)  FUSB_1/FUSB_2
6) CPU_OPT 16) SPLTPM
7)  ARGB_V2_1/2/3 17)  F_HDMI
8) LED.C 18) RST
9)  SATA3011/2/3 19)  CLR_CMOS
10)  M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU 20) BAT

EEEMIMNEEGEER, BERUTHER

 TESERIARTE ARREFIE & M 'ﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁﬁ’]ﬁif’ HEo
s ERESMEEZE, BELBEERBMMBIEXT, FEEBRRE&BREERK
B, IRIERIZ &I

c REMEREFBRIEN, EEAHAEENEODSRECEZES,

-20-



1/2) ATX_12V/ATX (8 PIN CPU{t e § FE 5724 PIN =45 e 35 EE)
188 3 P R JEE R PR R 3t R BR R Mt R B AR E YRR IR A M L T B T FEfRNRRIRE

BT, B MERRANRNBEEE XN, BFrEREHCIER

i, BIAERR T SN BD A,

E
2,

FLIEHREE A PRI

12V IRIEE R IRMCPURIR, BHiRHE L2VRIRERmE, REEASE,
HERY RER, BIWEERBHIEXREIRM ARG L), MRS

RIEEAER, BEABHTENBEBRMNSE, TSR REERRB T ETM.
ATX_12V:
L B | =X
1| BRI A8 PINFI R R
#BOER)
2 B 43E8 PINRY ERIR
= EOEA)
] DEE U 3| b
HOORIE kT
ATX_12V 5 +12V (12448 PINEYEE R
B EOERA)
Mo o w0 EEC 6 +12V (X448 PINRYERIR
BOEAR)
7| +12v
8 | +12v
ATX:
Y 9?24 Bl | EX BH | X
1 |33V 13 | 33v
GE 2 | 33v 14 | 12V
Cl- T 15 | i
il 4 | +5v 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
o 5 e 17 | EEMuED
(=] ] 6 | +5v 18 | M
dE 7| 19 | e
|L o 8 Power Good 20 | Z1EA
o (e 9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | +5v
AL 10 | +12v 2 | +5v
ab 1| +12V (X424 PINBGFRIE | 23 | +5V (IN4it24 PINROFEiEHE
e |8 HEOEA) OfEf)
12| 33V ({424 PINRYERIR | 24 | $Esth ({4524 PINRYEE
H EOER) BIEOER)
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3 (& # X, k3 3 FE)

5)

L AR IR RU R R EEED A 4-pin, X EFRERR ARG, ZRMEEEFR(BRLAE
k), HEERRBIEFIIRE, JUEREEAREBETNILTTHRRREA gEERILL IR, &
WETHFERMERGRARE, LUkB]_ EERRRERE,

B | 2
A MR

FiL I 5 FE 42 11 B
el

RE BT
]

SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2/

a

=
Alw N -

SYS_FAN3
e e e [ e = |
SYS_FAN1 o l Lesvs_rana
SYS_FAN2

FAN4_PUMP (% &t R B3/ 7K 5 1 EE)

e KUK SR AR Ay d-pin, HEIREERRGRIEZIT, REMIEERHE(BREAEML), HEE
RREEGIThEE, BB AR EER GBI E A s E AL ThEE EUIETIERN
A RGERARUE, LOAE|_ EERBERIERE, Ll AR KSR RAINRE, 1$401%
BIEEREMIEE A [BIOSTZFIRE | - [Smart Fan 6 B9 AR,

: Bl | =X
1|
1 2 | REEEEHE
3 | EEA
g i | REATEEEHN

Lerana_punp

« BSWE ERARXERRIREEE, B ECPUR R A F IR TIERR, HiB
B SIS BCPUKRER SR REGTEML,
o XL RUE R IR R EE TR B R, B IR E BB FE SR L
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6) CPU_OPT (CPUR.Fa/7k IR 3B E)
e RUBR K SRR EE A 4-pino ILHREEAFIRIZIT, ZEMBERHE(RBE AEMLEL), HRE
RREEIThEE, SUEBRRA R SR IT A BARUEE A BRIt ThEE,

4 R | EX
1 1| R

2 | BEEEEEIR

3 SRR A R
4 4 | BKEEIEESE R

e e ] S = =] e I

B CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~3 FAN4_PUMP CPU_OPT
RAHRETR 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHENER 24W 24W 24W 24W

7) ARGB_V2_1/2/3 (a]45#2RGB Gen2 LED}T e85 3 FE)
X1 B AT EE HE AR 5050 AT 4R F2RGB Gen2 LEDXT 7y, fx AHEFE 2 3%ekE(5(K4%), LED#IE 256
BA BT 7o

j FE
= 1 1 | vev
— ARGB_V2_2 2 Data
g 3 | TCHEM
- [J0080; 4 | BtH
ARGB_V2_1/
e I ARGB_V2 3
DDQOQ .1 O
e e I

ARGB_V2_3 ARGB_V2_1

B AI4RTERGB Gen2 LEDAT R ZE ILHREE , BRI AHERATHHY
RIREM (D E=ARR R EREMENER, RERRR
BEIEMATHRR,

A4 FERGB Gen2
LEDAT#H

@ BRATHRIEHITIEE, BEREMIE [~ RINENE | B,

o HiBELEDERRE, BEF %3 A% F2RGB Gen1 LEDXT #H AN AT 43 #2RGB Gen2 LED
KT ZE R —MEEE,

o REHBRE, BFZSWEEERERNEEREXH, FEEGRELZBREHRKE, L
IS RIEF IR,
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8) LED_C (RGB LEDYT e iR G EE)

9)

A R AT 2 AR 5050 RGB LEDAT#5(12V/IG/R/B), f2 A fitHE B 252 (120k4%), < BER 81
32m,

a

B | EX
1 12V
10000 2 G
3 R
P 4 B

e e s e e s B

Leiepc
RGB LEDAT#¥
1SRG LEDAT i Z LR EE . REERTIEAG AT 7 0 rE IR SRR (45
O E=fEinn)EREERENER (12V), RAERZEERE
FUAT e SR o

@ BRATHIIEHIINEE, BEREMIE [ RINEN A | B,

ﬁ RIHIRAT, BHELRERBMIEIRXA, FEBRREBRETLRE, Uk
SRR & HIRER

SATA3 0/1/2/3 (SATA 3.04&0)

JXEESATASE LI FESATA 3 0414, FERT 37 FSATA 200X SATA 104148, —NSATAREO RAE
FEHE—SATAIZ %, AT IHIEERAID 0, RAID 1% RAID 10542 551, ZIEEHERAD, i5EH
B i [HIRERR T | MR,

q B | EX

1 ——=[———= |1 1 FEHh R
[ | —]

7 H H 1 G

3 TXN
sama [ 219 4 a3l v

f 5 | RXN

SATA3 011/2/3 6 RXP
7| EEMiE

O oo 0 oo |

EEEHMRIRINEE, BEREMihE 8 [BIOSTRF1ZE | — [SATA Configuration |
B2 RE,

S -



10) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU (M.2 SSD#5#8)
M.2 SSD%3M.2 SATA SSDEM.2 PCle SSD, 1tk E4RAIM.2 SSDEMEN 32 $5M.2 PCle SSD, M.2
FRE AT M RAIDHE £ 551, 1B 2M.2 PCle SSDTL ik 5 H ESATARE & H R HE &S,
HIBEMERAD, BEEREMINE G [MEEE | 19,

M2A_CPU
110 80
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus
@ @%J M2B_CPU
110 80

M.2 EZ-Latch Click

a

=

[=—— =5
e i e o | 3 i

‘—e M2A_CPU
M2B_CPU

© REM22BR(IREATRRRSHAEIM.2IEHE):
a.fE FiXEIM.2 SSDRY, IEHER R M E N TERIIER,
b.{E FEATETM.2 SSDRY, MIESEMHE FERFEH, BHERUBE TEZWLEN,

W RE) >
F -1
1. BEFMEEIE
EREERE) > » L i

A 0 P FTE TR FF 2R 0 SIC T,

BT 5B IEM.2 SSDIEFHh 235 FM. 2451,

« M2A_CPURREET5i%:
$B—. KLUREEHF EREIM2B_CPUIERERIM.2 EZ-Latch Click-F40, 45 EMREH HET
T, FRERELRIENIM.2 SSDHEZBIEAFLAIZ G, $M.2 EZLatch PlusF

nBEZFLLSE,
. BM2SSDIURAT M NFERE, #2/EM 2 SSDERETIH, HM.2SSDFSERIEE R,
$R=: BRUAFKRBSAFPRE, REHREIM.2 EZLatch Click-FIBHRHA %
KEFEARMTFLAL,

+ M2B_CPURIR A i%:
HB—: SELURRT$t 77 @R BIM.2 EZ-Latch ClickF4A, & ERBFA I T,

@%EEMO?L&?&%M.Z SSD, 1E5EBMB0FLAIMIM.2 EZ-Latch PlusF#A,

ST BEM2SSDIRIA AN IEEE, 1% EM.2SSDEETH, 15M.2 SSDRL L= K40,
$B,=: BREHAEDSAHKE, &/SRIIM.2 EZ-Latch Click-FIIEE8H A%
= FARMIFLAL,
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K EM.2FEIE P ST R SSDZKE AL

M.2 PCle x4 SSD | M.2PCle x2 SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2B_CPU v @ v X

(i) BEZFIE MR RCPUTIE o

o EEFEMIESEEIERAIM.2 EZ-Latch Click/M.2 EZ-Latch PlusZe3E B IR 5t B .
: https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/1048/M.2-EZ-Latch-Click.html

M.2 EZ-Latch Click%23

M.2 EZ-Latch Plus%23

< https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html

M.2 EZ-Latch PlusElB&: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/921/removeM2.html
Y AR RE S AMB A AR, R EREA A RBHITIRR,
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11) F_PANEL (4 B 4% 45 EE)
VAR RIRT X, REEBE X, WY\ VIFEEF BRI X/BERFR RREIETER
KTEPTLURZ IR B IR IE T SR ST S, SR RS ER M E ()R

a

=

[reimsEmaT | [imsr st | [miolsta]

PW+
PW-

+——PLED+

- PLED-

11
o
1

20
19

hH

Cl+

HD-
RES+

HD+
Cl-

RES-

PWR_LED+
PWR_LED- 4
PWR_LED-

e P e o S = ] | E
Lor

EEIE IR TRAT
HETAT | | B A

+ PLED/PWR_LED - EBiR457RAT:

—y=

Rk |41 | EEREVENAERBNEIRE R, SRFEFEITH, #HRLT

S0 T8 | ARERE; REENRIRE(S3/S4) R & AL(S5)r, AR,

$3/84/85 TR

. PW-HEHx:

ERZHENYAER A ERNERREFXE, B EBIOSTEFHiZEIIRENXN AR
(EEHEMLZ [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN. f15FH).

* SPEAK - FRIW\$TE:

ERERNYLER A ERAEI, RE R ARE RIS R B RTH AR, BEIE
B, KBS,

* HD-TEEFEIETRAT:

ERE R AT AR AR R N EERAT, SEREENIHERETITRISRE,

* RES-RFEEFX:

B FE AL A AT T E R A E B X (Reset) §E o E RS AEMM T X IEE B AL, 7T
PR TEEFXERETBHES

* Cl-ERH AW F BN

I E B ARV AE A TR /BRI R, LUG I FER B B R HEE AL
Ihie, BEBAERIRITHRBEIE,

* NC: 3&1’EFHO

AR A IRt S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEFX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIERAT, R EMERERKT. WIE, BRILE LNES %,
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12) F_AUDIO (R & & 5015 E)
BT E & $EEE 37 45HD (High Definition, SR E). BT LUERNIAERI T IR HEHRE
IR, ZEEEHATHERNENELRETEREYR, BRRAHWREMILE
TR EREERR,

i
B

EX

MICL
PR
MICR
TERA

Head Phone R
et
SENSE_SEND
Pl

Head Phone L
BEH&

a

=

OlolN|o|lolslw N =

L F_AUDIO

o

BEMMTENAERRT T B ERLHIERL, MENERNFRERLELSER
[, IS SV EHIER,

13) FU3C_20G (USB Type-Co# &R BHEEE, x#5USB 3.2 Gen 2x2)
I HERE 7 435 USB 3.2 Gen 2x2#I4& FEAT#E H —MUSB#EM,,

| B | BN ER | X

1 VBUS 11 VBUS

2 TX1+ 12 TX2+

3 TX1- 13 TX2-

4| 14| EHE
L 5 RX1+ 15 RX2+

6 RX1- 16 RX2-

7 VBUS 17 D

- R 8 | cCl 18 | D-
9 SBU1 19 D+
10 | SBU2 20 | CC2
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14) FU3A_5G (USB 3.2 Gen 1#&E 0¥ RIEE)
1A EE S 5 USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0804&, — MEEERT A H A USBEE O, HEEMA&214
USB 3.2 Gen 12 MAY3.55 T BTE Y RER, AT UBX R L R IEH I,

1 10

a

B | EX Bl | EX
L 1 VBUS 1 D2+
2 SSRX1- 12 | D2-
3 SSRX1+ 13 | Bt
L= 4 FEHR 14 | SSTX2+
5 SSTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
6 SSTX1+ 16 | Bt
7 ezl 17 | SSRX2+
8 D1- 18 | SSRX2-
9 D1+ 19 | VBUS
10 | RIEA 20 | THEM

15) FUSB_1/FUSB_2 (USB 2.0/1.1#&E0O " BiE E)
IX LA BE ST HFUSB 2.0/1. 18048, B ITUSBY B4R, — MREERT IR H A~ USB#EH,, USBY™
R IR B, BT IAB R SRR I K

B | EX
R (5V)
FiE (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
R
Ee3scli)
TFoHEH]
FAER

a

=y

Ol No|lo|hlw N~

o

HEFRUSBY RILIRET, B S LG R MBI RIRXH, FENRIREBMmERIRE, Uk
IERLUSBY RAIRAIH S o
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16) SPI_TPM (2 £ IR IR E = 1E E)
AT L HESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & TN HR 2 3R B2,

a

=y

e P e s Y e e s B

SPI_TPM

17) F_HDMI (HDMIj& ) ¢

IR FFHOMIR R, SHIERERN AN E BReR. EENFENE BTN, IXFSIE
1920x1080@30 HzBI 53 P, SERRETHFRIN AR, LSRG ERNINERNERREMEL

1
12

R

EX

Data Output

FE(1.8V)

TR

TAER

Data Input

CLK

N[~ W[N]

Chip Select

feaul

©

IRQ

o

ZAER

g

TR

)

RST

Blo X FUAEZEHNANE R RE, BFERZE TR ENERFM.

a

=

e e A e s W

F_HDMI

(F) REXFHEMFKCPUTIE,
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18) RST (Rt E & £HH)
RGEBEEHMIPTLUER Z RMI AR BRI EET X (Reset)iB, ERGIENMEXESR
EFFUE, TR TEEFXRKERRIRSR

a

B | X
1 (3 1 | BB
2 iR

=

e e e = s R

R EEHHREUSHINGILE, EETE HHMIIE, EEREMIEE# [BIOS
T2FiZE | - [RST (MULTIKEY) | #9135 R8,

19) CLR_CMOS (;EB&CMOSENIEThRE £ 1)
F AL SR AT LU EARAUBIOSIE B MR &R, EBIH IR BE, RIESEBRCMOSERE
B, 1545 AR LR F 2 K0 & TR Y E I AR 3 SR ERD S,

a

(B s —RIEfT

D @ EKRCMOSHIE

=

a0l o

e o e [ e | e |

L cLr_cmos

C o EBRCMOSHIERT, 15 55X M AT RFH BRI,
o FRHLIEiE 3 NBIOSHE N\ H )~ F51i% {8 (Load Optimized Defaults)s H1THINIR BE(EE
KEMiE i) [BIOSTEFIRE | B9 AA).
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20) BAT (s8its)
I EB R R i R 4t T S AT R IS (I BE TR A CMOSHIR (B30 : HHAKBIOSIZ B)FT BRI 77,
IR ATER, SIERCMOSHEHREIRSIRK, Eitk Lt A E RbME .

‘T'&TUﬂﬂi?fiﬁ?%ﬁﬂEnﬂF?CMOS%S(?E
BRI, FRREIREZ.

2. /J\'L.\tiﬂﬁ%*ﬂzl}\@/&&ﬂhﬂlﬂj ZRY—2, (BRER
WAL R F 2 KH & B RALE AR IE 7R, EREE
BRLYEFIH)

3. BRI,

4. ERIREHEFRFN.

BAT e P e ) s B e Y U

Bt RS EIRER R SR, TERKESRESEREMIRR,
« BRLEBITESRBEMNAHERMESH, ERANIIERSNRER,

o ZIEEEME, HERBM ERIE S (R(ERBRE L),
 EHRTSREYIHER UK LR AL B

C . EHREMAT, 1E S0 KR IR R IR IR R R R 2R
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, EARIMNHH R %) ZHER LHCMOSIE R, iERERLE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIhEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERRS, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BFE AR, EI SR R R XA, XEHEHFS
BK, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXLTELIE,

HEIHENBIOSIKERRF, BIRFFEE, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, & T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

HIZEEEHBIOS, ATLUME A= HIBIOSE#H 7% : Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash ;ZAT7EBIOSIZ B2 F W E HBIOSHIE M, L PR T HNBRER S, SAAT IR
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash Plus {2 8t T R4 XA (SSEFHAR )RS T EHBIOS, @i EHEEFEZOMUE,
2 TQ-Flash PusizIBI S BRI H HNBIRIE S
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Pluskyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E MG E 18 [ F~FINEET 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

EEFEHBIOS, IMFEHBIOS, FH/AMDHIHIT, LUB R AL MIRIETISE R R F IR
s RINABWEHETEBIOSEERFIZEME, FATHERIERRFARENE
ERAFHINE R, REIZBHIRER RFEARESLAFLA, iHXEFRCMOS
B EEHIE, BBIOSIEEME ZH FLE.,
o BBMRCMOSILEE, 55 % FE %=~ [Mith | 5 [CLR_CMOSHH | Byt B, SiiEEH
= M5 E 18 [BIOSTEFIZE | — [Load Optimized Defaults | B9i5E A,

f « EFBIOSHEBENNE, WREEABRTRANBIOSKHEE, RINBWERE

o BERENEAEFRMBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/1081/amd800-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

AURUS

DEL : BIOS SETU AS| F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH IhREE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
$2<Delete>$Ei#t N\BIOSIZ B2 5 F EH, =(iBIBIOSIZ EFE i NQ-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot MenuIZfgELL B R F#ENBIOSIE B2 F ALK BEMEFINEE, ERA>H<>EIEF
EERMETFNRNILE, AEER<Enter>EIA. RESHZEHMZENEE T,
AR EleEEAAHEIZERERTZRAN. EFFNERSENSUEBIOSIRERRF
MBI FHLIR 7 B AE.

<END>: Q-FLASH
<End>$EiLIERFH NBIOSIK BEIE F AL B #E3E\Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGREDERF
41 BRERERE

STHBIOSHIIRE T, AT IR RERIER S,

AT EMRIERSECNERADIEHIRRIRSNIZR, AHRREMRERRTYE, BIERERE
R4t I, FFEGIGABYTE Control Centeri2 FF, RIEFMB IR F, HEELENIREREE
BINERE T IR RERADEFIEHMIEHNIE T, BSETISE.

SH—:
BEREMS, BRZERTHRBSH=RRA, 7 [ ZHF5TH\T\SATA RAID/AHCI] TUE T
AMD RAID Preinstall Driverf2 7, S EfEEHH EHZIUE,

7
HRERGHEEFNHPUTZRBRERGNS R, HENIREEFOEE LI, HEEF

[H5E ] o

TR=:

EIEUE, HENRADIRSIEFHIXGRE, KFEZEUT=ZRHEF,
® AMD-RAID Bottom Device

@ AMD-RAID Controller

® AMD-RAID Config Device

HNTENRSEFG, BRERERENERE,

& o Windows zxE= s
ENERENEDES
DEwasERs BT ESaERA¢)

EFRER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BERGRERRE, EREA MASHIIGEEEZEEITGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC,
EEHRO)THHARERDEFRNETERFEIEE, 5% [ 23 | B 1TRE, (BEH
ik [BIOSTEFFi% & | H [Settings\IO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities
Downloader | A% & 77 [Enabled] ).

HER B ]

LA EEE [EULA (APERUHMY) | 15 2 HELAT, i54% [Accept] Z3EGIGABYTE Control
Center (GCC), #EGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERXTFIEHR AIE ELZEMRNIEF R TEERF
g, BT [R% | #AMHITRE,

amEs

@ LW, BELWARGCEEEERN,

o BERENIEETEESHRENR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1082/amd800-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERHFIRA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FRE MR

51 EEEES
RAID{E % :

RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
wmEHE 22 2 >3 4
o BABEEER | o0 (EREE)RE | (ERMEY)FE
A e | PEROMER | R le e g e
LUSETHEE No Yes Yes Yes
HEES:

IR 4%RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5% RAID 10, #8ERE S RIS KR LR EZITENEEH
=,

+ SATAEB#ENSSD, AikZ HEERIERE, B AERESRERTENES,

* Windows R{ERZERI LN,

o AI_E MR A,

° Uﬁ:o

@ $EEH EM 2 PCle SSD, J5i% 5 5 T SATARE £ 2t FI I R 2R R 51,

(7E)1E AT £ FIAMD 22 9000 % 51 AbEE 22 AINVMe SSD,
o FERENGEEAEFRIRADZERM,

https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1080/amd800-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B850M A PRO WIFI7

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage recu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire a 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union européenne (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilno$ci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig diatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Kovomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital XpnaipoTroIwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTAL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) orincinerate. Doing so may resultin injury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.

The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)
frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
c € Q HU IE 1S IT ] LT | W
LV | MT | NL [ PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl SK | TR
UK The Radio Equi t R 2017 Stat t

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.

The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSEREANEENRTS R LMBRE, BFRSR
10 resemzssesrafanFEenmESRaT AL, WrbHmEREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
BEUR
AR

A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE

(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)
EN Rl FE B 1R o o o o o o
LR KU x ¢} ¢} o o o
SR REMEHEH x ¢} ¢} e} o o
HEHERR x o o o o o
W F TR x o o ¢} o o
SNBSSk O R 2kt x o ¢} ¢} o o
RiEERE o o o o o o
BhIGH, #OATE, REREME o o o o o o

RRAGIRYRE SUT 11364 BIME Lo

O: FRZAENREZEHTA BB R R i & BH97E GBIT 26572 MEMMREEZRIUT,
x: FRZAEYREDSEZBENE RPN & EBH GB/T 26572 MEMREER,

S -




BEREMERESRERIEF

FEMRR, B REAEERS N ER M, EERE—— MR, EHER,
ATHREEBRAZARERLAGRBNTEEER SR, BEENIRENBREINER
EAREBRIEFHIRAFZERFLIEA,

;G:Fﬁ?EE*ﬁEFHEX&EE{%lE'FWEHﬂmT
HEMENERFREFEARENERN(FESEREAMKX) AT HPERBAERATAZH,

2. HEREAERmREPEAREMESERN (FE28RA MK ) IRE3ERERE, WSMER
RIFZNE, MIRE FE M EIFE I (RIS

3. HEINRERREZEERFRERIFUEATEFEARENEENFESHEAHX)ELEEEEN
IR EER= Mo

4. RE\PEAREMEDBLBREEERREEEME(SER), APEEREEER~AIiEd, HE
W= BEETIER, BRI RRIBRIENS:

B A RRIEHARA;

K RIERFMOERER. 4P, RETERIRTA;

EEKEN. BITAIE ., BIET LIS K= RIRTFA;

ERARZEEINERNER G BB i K = RiIR R R

JEIEFRIE T SIS A FE B E AR R R, BB, 55, Eik. BT EE = Sisiiag;

N A& IR, 20: EDRIEEBRARIE R, . LR XIWT. CPUBIEEIRIFE;

BERFT R AN A Z AR A LS AR IR

BREF=RIERDR;

PRSI S B R SR B T A YA S S SRR E A R

USSR g o B, MATEEE. BFEE. USBEO. MOEE SRR B R IE 28 ik

B EARIRER AT

5. HREINFREAIERSES
A WREAERERAREERE R ERB RN, fTSEEE &R 5 E 77 Mikhttps://www.gigabyte.cn/

THARPFHIKBAAR
B. ATk ATHE R 4005 AR AR S £ £:400-820-9608, ARSZEHiE: EHI—FIEHAF9:00-18:003%E
FREKRN (HERHU0EREARRE ELARENERNTEPERRERATIL:) .

6. ﬁ;‘?—I*ﬁanLf‘“ﬂﬁghgﬁ
LENE R E AN E TR SRR TEGMESER SRS, EXENiESLENERERNE
7= mE S, BIOSKRA, EEMEGEE, $ANSEARERR, FMEREIREMEBTHEE
InAER R I A F BT AR R R L

B. WMNMEMEHEEIERIENRESEEATHERENRETEE, BHBL MRS, EHEREHES
BB 4R 5551

C. F=RiXgr, BRI 8EFRSEMEEHE (INKE. ERE) 63, FEERTMECPUR
PE, UREERPEERT, MEEEEALSEIEERE £, HERBERRBREE,
BEF=MmEFES, R EEEMHENRERIEEEN,

HIERRERRSERFN Y RARR FMERWIEIE,

REREFLRMEZHEENET N EL,

HIERAERRE TR RZH RSB SRR 28 E,

HEREEZEATNEENRBM (HEEREERERRERIEF) 1N, B, S8R ERNAT

BF, HTFRERREAME EASREH,

CTIOMMOOW>

S © o~

o

ZHEENE BERRNE

GIGABYTE"

www.gigabyte.cn |




© BARBRSBEEEA

HARRSE T 400-820-9608

fR&EE: 28—~ 28A: 9:00~18:00 GEET /RAKRS)
AR BEWMEIRS: https:/esupport.gigabyte.com

FEEAMIL: hitps://www.gigabyte.cn/

. BEHEHRSZER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
FHIEBREARSIERE AR (SR 1) K8 % E &, I ZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com #ia],

_43-



	第一章	产品介绍
	1-1	主板配置图
	1-2	主板功能线框图
	1-3	清点配件

	第二章	硬件安装
	2-1	安装前的注意事项
	2-2	产品规格
	2-3	安装中央处理器及散热风扇
	2-4	安装内存条
	2-5	安装扩展卡
	2-6	后方设备接口介绍
	2-7	内建按钮及指示灯
	2-8	插座及跳线介绍

	第三章	BIOS 程序设置
	第四章	安装操作系统及驱动程序
	4-1	操作系统安装
	4-2	驱动程序安装

	第五章	附录
	5-1	构建磁盘阵列
	Regulatory Notices
	技嘉主板售后服务及质量保证卡


